
 
One Bright Ray, Inc. Board Meeting Agenda (A)  

November 19, 2025 at 3:00P.M. 
Via Zoom 

I. Call to Order 
 
II. Amend, Review and Approve Minutes  

1.​ Review board minutes from meeting held on October 1, 2025 (B)  
 
III. Financials Review & Updates: Frances Velazquez, CFO & Vertex Education 

1.​ Draft of Audited Financial Statements June 30, 2025 (C) 
2.​ Financial Statements as of October 31, 2025 (D)  
3.​ Enrollment & Drop List Financial Implications (E)  
4.​ Benefit Renewal Status, effective December 2025 (F)  

 
IV. Staffing Updates  
 
V. New Business 

1.​ Next Board meeting Wednesday, February 4, 2026 
2.​ Retirement Plan Modifications: Secure Act 

a.​ Force Distributions 
b.​ Roth Contributions 

3.​ 2025-2026 Board Meeting schedule (G) 
 

VI. Motion to Adjourn 
 



One Bright Ray, Inc.

Board Meeting

11/19/2025

Attendance

Name Role Meeting

Joseph H. G. Proietta President Present

Alberta O’Brien Vice President Present

Cassandra McLaughlin Board Member Present

Ludmiladia Gomez Board Member Present

Erica Mendez Board Member Present

Joycet Velasquez Board Member Absent

Lisette Gonzalez Board Member Present

Michael Whisman Tresurer (Non-voting)Present

Maria Granholm Legal (Non-voting) Present

Monica Hawk CEO Present

Frances Velazquez CFO Present



AS APPROVED BY THE BOARD ON NOVEMBER 19, 2025 
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INTERNATIONAL EDUCATION AND COMMUNITY INITIATIVES 
D/B/A ONE BRIGHT RAY, INCORPORATED 

Minutes of a Meeting 
of the Board of Directors 

Held October 1, 2025 

A meeting of the Board of Directors (the “Board”) of International Education and 
Community Initiatives, d/b/a One Bright Ray, Incorporated, a Pennsylvania non-profit corporation 
(“OBR”), was held via videoconference on Wednesday, October 1, 2025.  The following Board 
members were present at the meeting:  Joseph H. Proietta, EDM., President and Founder; Alberta 
P. O’Brien, EdD; Cassandra McLaughlin, MS; Joycet Velasquez, M.Ed; Ludmiladia Gomez, BA; 
and Érica Mendez.  Also present at the meeting were Monica Hawk, Chief Executive Officer 
(“CEO”); Frances Velazquez, Chief Financial Officer; Michael Whisman, CPA, President of 
Vertex Education; Kelly Wojtan, MBA, Accountant with Vertex Education; and Maria Granholm, 
JD, of Duane Morris LLP. 

Mr. Proietta served as Chair of the meeting and, having met a quorum, called the meeting 
to order at 3:02 p.m. 

First, Mr. Proietta called for a review of the attached minutes from the meeting of the 
Board held on June 4, 2025, which were made available to the Board for review in advance of the 
meeting.  The Board reviewed the minutes.  Thereafter, upon a motion that was duly made and 
seconded, the minutes of the Board from the meeting held on June 4, 2025 were unanimously 
approved, by voice vote, by the Board members present at the meeting. 

Second, Mr. Proietta requested a financial update.  Mr. Whisman reviewed with the Board 
the attached unaudited financial statements for the two (2)-month period ended August 31, 2025 
(the “Financial Statements”).  Mr. Whisman first reviewed with the Board OBR’s summary 
balance sheet at August 31, 2025, highlighting that OBR’s cash and cash equivalents increased by 
$187,325 from June 30, 2025 (unaudited) to August 31, 2025.  Mr. Whisman next provided an 
overview of OBR’s annual budget-to-actual performance for the two (2)-month period, pointing 
out that total personnel expenditures were over budget by $39,127 due to increased administrative 
salaries and increased employee benefits, partially offset by lower than budgeted instructional and 
non-instructional salaries.  Mr. Whisman confirmed that the School District of Philadelphia (the 
“School District”) continues to make payments to charter schools, including OBR, despite the 
state, and now federal, shutdowns and budget stalemates.  Mr. Whisman also reported that OBR’s 
administration opened a sweep account with PNC, consistent with the Board’s guidance at the last 
Board meeting, and that such account has been producing incremental additional income.  Ms. 
Hawk advised that, for the month of September, the School District agreed to pay OBR for 100% 
of its seats across all programs but that, beginning in October, OBR would be paid only for filled 
seats.  Ms. Hawk also provided insight regarding the higher-than-budgeted salaries, explaining 
that OBR temporarily paid some overlapping salaries during the summer to allow for training for 
smooth transitions for certain positions.  Ms. Velazquez noted that OBR expects to receive 
reimbursement for the funds OBR spent on a new rooftop HVAC unit for the Simpson campus, 
which reimbursement funds should be received imminently from OBR’s project fund.  Ms. Hawk 
noted that OBR is working on a capital plan for its Simpson and Fairhill campuses, which would 
help guide the use of OBR’s remaining project funds. 
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Third, Mr. Proietta and Ms. Velazquez asked each Board member to review, complete, and 
execute the attached Annual Conflict of Interest Disclosure Form (“Conflict of Interest Form”) 
that was previously circulated by DocuSign, to the extent they had not already done so.  Ms. 
Velazquez confirmed that the Conflict of Interest Form is the same as the form used last year, 
except with updated OBR letterhead. 

Fourth, Ms. Velazquez provided an insurance renewal update.  Ms. Velazquez advised the 
Board that OBR’s medical, dental and ancillary insurance coverage is up for renewal on December 
1, 2025.  Ms. Velazquez reported that, after negotiations with OBR’s current carriers through 
OBR’s broker, Exude, the estimated increase in premiums for medical, dental and ancillary lines 
of coverage were 8.23%, 15.0% and 0%, respectively, partially offset by a premium abatement of 
$20,000.  Ms. Velazquez confirmed that OBR is working to obtain quotes for similar coverage to 
ensure competitive pricing and provided an overview of the coverage OBR currently provides its 
employees, noting that OBR currently pays 100% of the premiums for its employees’ health 
insurance, which is very favorable to employees.  The Board discussed OBR’s benefit plan 
coverage and premium increases and directed OBR’s administration to continue to negotiate such 
premiums and obtain additional quotes, as OBR’s administration deemed appropriate.  The Board 
agreed to reschedule its next Board meeting (originally scheduled for December 3, 2025) to 
November 19, 2025, in order to revisit and take Board action with respect to the renewal of OBR’s 
medical, dental and ancillary insurance coverage prior to the December 1, 2025 renewal date.  

Fifth, Mr. Proietta requested a CEO update. First, Ms. Hawk reviewed with the Board the 
attached 2025-2026 OBR organizational chart.  Ms. Hawk provided an overview of the various 
changes since OBR’s last organizational chart, including changes in positions and reporting lines, 
and the rationale for such changes.  The Board discussed the updated organizational chart and, in 
response to questions from the Board, Ms. Hawk explained the different program requirements for 
day and evening programs, including differences in responsibilities and salaries for day and 
evening program principals.  

Sixth, Ms. Hawk provided a personnel update with respect to each OBR campus and 
discussed with the Board various new hires and separations, as well as various new positions, 
eliminated positions and vacant positions at each OBR campus, consistent with the previously 
discussed organizational chart.  The Board discussed several key vacancies as well as the level of 
credentials required for OBR’s day and evening program teachers. 

Seventh, Ms. Hawk provided the following enrollment update by OBR campus and 
program, with enrollment numbers as of September 24, 2025: 

Day Programs (77.8% enrollment): 

1. Fairhill:  205/270 seats filled 

2. Simpson:  228/270 seats filled 

3. Elmwood:  102/135 seats filled 

4. Mansion:  107/150 seats filled 
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Evening Programs (68.3% enrollment): 

1. Mansion:  75/150 seats filled 

2. Simpson:  130/150 seats filled 

Ms. Hawk noted that new student orientation is scheduled for October 8, 2025, with a start 
date of October 14, 2025, and that 67 students were already registered, with additional interviews 
scheduled and being scheduled.  Ms. Hawk reminded the Board that OBR’s 2025-2026 budget 
assumed 65% enrollment in OBR’s evening programs and 92% enrollment in OBR’s day 
programs.  The Board discussed the enrollment update, including the number of students dropped 
over the summer, various enrollment-related initiatives and OBR’s expectations as to timeline for 
achieving enrollment percentages in-line with or above budgeted enrollment. 

Eighth, Ms. Hawk provided an update on several facilities-related summer projects.  Ms. 
Hawk reported that the new rooftop HVAC unit was installed at the Simpson campus, consistent 
with prior Board discussions, repairs were made to the fence bordering the Simpson campus and 
the Community Academy of Philadelphia campus, and various ordinary course updates were made 
in anticipation of the new school year, such as stripping and waxing floors, across campuses. 

Ninth, Ms. Hawk once raised concerns regarding the Elmwood campus building, which 
OBR leases from the School District, including anticipated heating issues for the colder months.  
Ms. Hawk noted that the School District is in the middle of a facilities planning process, in which 
the School District is evaluating potential building closures/changes for the 2025-2026 school year 
and the relocation of displaced schools, including the possibility of having different schools 
located in a single building.  The Board discussed the condition of the Elmwood campus building 
and OBR’s options if such building is closed by the School District, as well as the pros and cons 
of such options.  Ms. Hawk agreed to provide any further material updates at the next Board 
meeting. 

Tenth, Mr. Proietta revisited the previously discussed OBR organizational chart and asked 
if there were any remaining questions regarding the chart, or any objections thereto.  There being 
no further questions, and no objections, the Board verbally confirmed its support and approval of 
the updated organizational chart. 

Eleventh, Mr. Proietta reminded Board members of the Board’s goal to add at least two (2) 
additional independent Board members and encouraged Board members to submit the names of 
any Board member candidates to him.  Mr. Proietta reported that he received a resume for Lisette 
Gonzalez and provided an overview to the Board of Ms. Gonzalez’s background and experience.  
The Board discussed Ms. Gonzalez’s qualifications and agreed that Ms. Gonzalez should be 
invited to attend the next Board meeting as a Board nominee and introduce herself, following 
which the Board would vote on her election as a Board member. 

Twelfth, Mr. Proietta asked whether there was any new business to come before the Board.  
Mr. Proietta reminded the Board that the next Board meeting was rescheduled for November 19, 
2025, at 3:00 p.m. via videoconference. 
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Thirteenth, there being no additional new business to come before the Board, upon a 
motion duly made, seconded and unanimously approved by the Board members present at the 
meeting, by voice vote, the meeting was adjourned at 4:05 p.m. 
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November 2025 

Members of the Board of Trustees 
IECI 

This Summary and Management Report presents information we believe is important to you as members 
of the school board. We encourage you to review the sections of this report, and we would be pleased to 
provide additional information as requested.  

1. Actual to Annual Budget for the four months ending October 31, 2025

 Key variances include:
OBR CHS:

o Total personnel expenditures are under budget by $367,949 to the net of:
 Instructional and non-instructional salaries are $416,046 under budget.

 The fiscal year we are will be accruing 3 pay periods of instructional
salaries. This is included in the end of year projection.

 Increased OBR administrative and school administrative salaries to net to $67,163
over budget.

 Employee Benefits are $19,066 under budget.

ACTUAL- ANNUAL BUDGET OBR
October 31, 2025

Actual
EOY 

Projection
Annual
Budget 

Variance -
favorable 

(unfavorable)

OBR non-profit
Revenue 422,850  1,271,063  1,263,081  7,981   
Expense -  1,653,601  1,653,601  -  

Change in net assets 422,850  (382,538)  (390,520)  7,981   

OBR CHS
Revenue 2,598,309  11,712,856  12,187,753  (474,897)  
Expense 3,368,246  11,582,520  11,911,889  329,369  

Change in net assets (769,937)  130,337  275,864  (145,528)  

TOTAL
Revenue 3,021,159  12,983,919  13,450,834  (466,915)  
Expense 3,368,246  13,236,121  13,565,490  329,369  

Change in net assets (347,087)  (252,202)  (114,655)  (137,546)  

Page 1



2. Balance Sheet

o Cash position decreased by $76,784 from June 30, 2025, to October 31, 2025.
o As of October 31, 2025, the interest rate on the PNC bank account is 1.88%

Financial Covenants 

CAP’s lease agreement with OBR has a lease coverage ratio.  Below is a summary of the projected 
ratios for both CAP and OBR for the period ending October 31, 2025. 

Balance Sheet Analysis
June 30, 2024

Audited
June 30, 2025

Unaudited
October 31, 

2025

Cash and Equivalents 3,372,026          5,611,860           5,535,075          
Receivables 3,115,427          2,090,398           977,447             
Prepaid Expenses 37,173 161,973 30,693 
Accrued Expenses 204,225             754,184 210,265             
Net Income (Loss) 425,729             539,508 (347,087)           

CAP OBR

Projected Change in Fund Balance 2,333,417   (252,202)   

Lease Costs 1,183,081   -   
Depreciation & Amortization -   727,857  
Interest Expense -   925,744  

3,516,498   1,401,399   
Lease Costs/Debt 1,183,081   1,190,744   
Ratio 2.97   1.18  
Required  -stand alone 1.00   1.10  
Required  -combined 1.10   1.10  
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(1)
OBR Non-profit

(2)
OBR CHS

TOTAL
 June 30, 2025 

Unaudited 

ASSETS

Current Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents 633,444   4,901,632   5,535,075   5,611,860   
District Receivables - 977,447 977,447   2,090,398   
Federal Receivables - - -  -   
Prepaid Expenses 100 30,593                   30,693   161,973  

Total Current Assets 633,543   5,909,672  6,543,215  7,864,230   

Fixed Assets
Land 650,000   - 650,000 650,000  
Buildings 15,856,946  - 15,856,946 15,856,946   
Leasehold Improvements 4,065,974  865,914   4,931,887 4,931,887   
Furniture, Fixtures & Equipment - 1,562,157 1,562,157 1,562,157   
Vehicles - 86,884 86,884   86,884  
Other Fixed Asset - 45,886 45,886   45,886  
Closing Costs 690,289   - 690,289 690,289  
Fixed Assets Total 21,263,209   2,560,840   23,824,049   23,824,049   
Right of Use - Lease Asset - 3,152,141 3,152,141   3,152,141   
Accumulated Depreciation (10,623,561)   (3,672,917) (14,296,478)  (14,296,478)   

Total Fixed Assets 10,639,648  2,040,065  12,679,712  12,679,712   

Other Assets
Deferred Costs - Net 555,017   48,989   604,006   604,006  

Net Other Assets 555,017   48,989   604,006   604,006    

Assets Related to 2018 Financing
Project Fund 58,351  - 58,351 79,317  
Repair & Replacement Accounts 250,000   - 250,000 250,000  
Debt Service Reserve Fund 1,207,962  - 1,207,962 1,191,258   
Revenue Fund 795,512   - 795,512 390,474  

Total Assets Related to Financing 2,311,825  - 2,311,825 1,911,050   

TOTAL ASSETS 14,140,033   7,998,726  22,138,758  23,058,997   

LIABILITIES & EQUITY

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities -  

Accounts Payable - 82,351 82,351   48,584  
Accrued Expenses - 210,265 210,265   754,184  
Deferred Revenues - (63,000) (63,000)  -   

Total Current Liabilities - 229,616 229,616   802,768    

Long-Term Liabilities
Bonds Payable (Series 2018 A&B) 17,410,000  - 17,410,000 17,410,000   
Issuance Cost Discount (299,275)    101,999   (197,276)  (197,276)   
Lease Obligations - 3,164,076 3,164,076 3,164,076   

Total Long-Term Liabilities 17,110,725  3,266,075  20,376,800  20,376,800   

TOTAL LIABILITIES 17,110,725  3,495,691  20,606,416  21,179,568   

EQUITY
Unrestricted (3,393,543)   5,272,972   1,879,429   1,339,921   
Net Income 422,850   (769,937)   (347,087)   539,508  

TOTAL EQUITY (2,970,693)   4,503,035  1,532,342  1,879,429   

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 14,140,033   7,998,726  22,138,758  23,058,997   

ONE BRIGHT RAY
Statements of Financial Position

As of October 31, 2025
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[A]
Actual - 

Unaudited

[B]
YTD

Budget

 [C] = [A] - [B]
Amount Over 

(Under) Budget 

 [D]
EOY Projection 

 [E]
Annual Budget

 [F] = [D] - [E]
Amount Over 

(Under) Budget 

REVENUES

Rental Revenues
CAP 1100 E. Erie 333,235     333,235  - 999,704 999,704    0   
OBRCHS Intercompany 61,126   61,126    - 183,378 183,378    0   

Total Rental Income 394,360     394,360  - 1,183,081 1,183,081   0   

Interest Earned on Debt 28,490   26,667    1,823     87,981 80,000  7,981     

TOTAL REVENUES 422,850$      421,027$     1,823$     1,271,063$      1,263,081$      7,981$     

EXPENDITURES

Debt Service
Depreciation -    -     -   700,000    700,000    -    
Amortization -    -     -   27,857  27,857  -    
Interest -    -     -   925,744    925,744    -    

Total Debt Service -   -     -   1,653,601   1,653,601   -   

Total Expenditures -$     -$  -$  1,653,601$      1,653,601$      -$      

Net Change in Fund Balance 422,850$      421,027$     1,823$     (382,538)$     (390,520)$     7,981$     

ONE BRIGHT RAY - NON-PROFIT
BUDGET to ACTUAL REPORT

For the Four Months Ending October 31, 2025

Page 4



[A]
Actual - Unaudited

[B]
YTD

Budget

 [C] = [A] - [B]
Amount Over (Under) 

Budget 

 [D]
EOY Projection 

 [E]
Annual Budget

 [F] = [D] - [E]
Amount Over (Under) 

Budget 
REVENUES

School District Revenue - Day 2,151,800     2,207,333    (55,533)  9,830,800    10,626,000     (795,200)    
School District Revenue - Evening 350,700    338,333    12,367    1,407,700    1,365,000   42,700    
Revenue from Federal Grants -      -    -  -     -    -   
Food Program Revenue 12,047  -    12,047    100,000    100,000   -   
Student Revenues 6,246     9,272    (3,025)     36,753      36,753     -   
Fundraising Revenue -      -    -  -     -    -   
Miscellaneous Revenue 77,516  20,000      57,516    337,603    60,000     277,603     

Total School Operations Revenue 2,598,309     2,574,938    23,371    11,712,856      12,187,753     (474,897)    

TOTAL REVENUES 2,598,309$  2,574,938$                23,371$      11,712,856$       12,187,753$      (474,897)$                

EXPENDITURES

Salaries
OBR Administration Salaries 184,030    171,690    12,340    528,091    515,071   13,020    
School Administration Salaries 410,843    406,065    4,778      1,272,339    1,218,196   54,143    
Instructional Salaries 639,802    785,067    (145,265)    3,103,113    3,297,282   (194,169)    
Non-Instructional Salaries 870,095    890,393    (20,298)  2,708,516    2,930,393   (221,877)    

Total Salaries 2,104,771     2,253,216    (148,445)    7,612,060    7,960,943   (348,883)    

Employee Benefits
Health and Dental 380,589    323,080    57,509    989,546    969,239   20,307    
FICA 158,484    201,670    (43,187)  573,498    605,010   (31,512)  
Retirement Contributions 116,662    124,777    (8,114)     368,662    374,330   (5,667)     
Other Employee Benefits 9,404     19,657      (10,253)  87,365      89,558     (2,193)     

Total Employee Benefits 665,139    669,184    (4,044)     2,019,071    2,038,137   (19,066)      

Professional Fees 141,168    153,518    (12,349)  534,111    515,252   18,859    
Cleaning 10,101  8,333    1,768      42,901      41,000     1,901      
Utilities 21,148  20,667      481     68,613      68,000     613     
Maintenance 32,095  30,904      1,191      110,985    103,398   7,588      
Rent 142,349    123,936    18,412    467,044    463,913   3,131      
Auto 424    48      375     4,000    4,000   -   
Insurance 43,497  53,645      (10,149)  176,746    176,746   -   
Communications 17,164  13,667      3,497      47,654      41,000     6,654      
Advertising 360    480    (120)    1,320    2,400   (1,080)     
Printing 6,064     2,000    4,064      14,064      6,000   8,064      
Food Service 13,115  31,636      (18,521)  116,000    116,000   -   
Travel 764    2,333    (1,570)     7,000    7,000   -   
Supplies 76,233  72,474      3,759      125,265    125,250   15    
Food 2,456     3,000    (544)    9,000    9,000   -   
Technology 50,706  45,000      5,706      50,851      50,000     851     
Property & Equipment 1,679     -    1,679      16,000      16,000     -   
Dues & Fees 10,103  9,636    467     30,563      29,000     1,563      
Student Activities 19,034  20,411      (1,376)     113,000    113,000   -   
Professional Development 7,954     7,960    (6) 13,700 13,700     -   
Employee Appreciation 1,763     1,126    638     1,763    11,500     (9,737)     
Student Assessment -      -    -      650   650  -   
Fundraising 158    -    158     158   -    158     

Total Operating Expenditures 598,336    600,775    (2,440)     1,951,389    1,912,809   38,580    

Total Expenditures 3,368,246$  3,523,175$                (154,929)$   11,582,520$       11,911,889$      (329,369)$                

Net Change in Fund Balance (769,937)$  (948,237)$  178,300$    130,337$            275,864$           (145,528)$                

ONE BRIGHT RAY - OBRCHS
BUDGET to ACTUAL REPORT

For the Four Months Ending October 31, 2025
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2025-2026 Enrollment Analysis

Program Full Capacity Enrollment Budgeted Per Pupil Revenue Budgeted
Day 825 759 $1,400.00 $1,062,600.00
Evening 300 195 $700.00 $136,500.00

$1,199,100.00

Revenue Revenue

Program Per Pupil Sep-25 Oct-25 Nov-25 Dec-25 Jan-26 Feb-26 Mar-26 Apr-26 May-26 Jun-26
Day $1,400.00 825 712 662 689 689 689 689 689 689 689
Evening $700.00 300 201 201 187 187 187 187 187 187 187

Revenue
$1,155,000.00 $996,800.00 $926,800.00 $964,600.00 $964,600.00 $964,600.00 $964,600.00 $964,600.00 $964,600.00 $964,600.00 $9,830,800.00

$210,000.00 $140,700.00 $140,700.00 $130,900.00 $130,900.00 $130,900.00 $130,900.00 $130,900.00 $130,900.00 $130,900.00 $1,407,700.00
$1,365,000.00 $1,137,500.00 $1,067,500.00 $1,095,500.00 $1,095,500.00 $1,095,500.00 $1,095,500.00 $1,095,500.00 $1,095,500.00 $1,095,500.00 $11,238,500.00

Budget $1,199,100.00 $1,199,100.00 $1,199,100.00 $1,199,100.00 $1,199,100.00 $1,199,100.00 $1,199,100.00 $1,199,100.00 $1,199,100.00 $1,199,100.00
Variance $165,900.00 -$61,600.00 -$131,600.00 -$103,600.00 -$130,900.00 -$103,600.00 -$103,600.00 -$103,600.00 -$103,600.00 -$103,600.00 -$103,600.00 -$752,500.00

Program Enrollment budgeted Waiver Enrollment Enrollment Enrollment Enrollment Enrollment Enrollment Enrollment Enrollment Enrollment
Day Program 92% 100% 86% 80% 84% 84% 84% 84% 84% 84% 84%
Evening Program 65% 100% 67% 67% 62% 62% 62% 62% 62% 62% 62%

Drop List Grad List
Day Program - Removed from Billing due to Drop list/Grad list 71 53
Day Program - New Students 21 80
Evening Program - Removed from Billing due to Drop list/Grad list 34
Evening Program - New Students 20
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Estimated Total Premium Analysis

2025

Line of Coverage Carrier Monthly 
Premium Carrier Monthly 

Premium % Carrier Monthly 
Premium % Carrier Monthly 

Premium % Carrier Monthly 
Premium %

Medical IBX $76,358 IBX $90,191 18.1% EST. IBX $82,611 8.2% IBX $82,611 8.2% IBX $80,033 4.8%
Dental MetLife $4,401 MetLife $5,061 15.0% MetLife $5,061 15.0% Equitable $3,373 -23.3% Equitable $3,373 -23.3%
Ancillary MetLife $315 MetLife $315 0.0% MetLife $315 0.0% MetLife $315 0.0% MetLife $315 0.0%
Premium Analysis
Total Monthly Premium
Premium Abatement
Total Annual Premium

Annual Variance $
Variance %

*IBX includes a $5k wellness credit and a $20k abatement
6.5% -2.4%

($20,000)
$1,015,580
($20,000) ($20,000)

17.9%

Current

Current

$42,706
4.4%

Premium Analysis Prepared for IECI dba One Bright Ray

Alternative 2: 
$83,721

$949,106
-$23,769

Renewal Revised Renewal Alternative 1: 

Alternative 2: 
POS $30/$60/$400
PPO $20/$40/$250
Equitable Dental

$62,963
$1,035,837

$81,073

$972,874
 - 
 - 

$95,567

$1,146,804

Revised Renewal Revised Renewal
Equitable Dental

Alternative 1: 

$86,298

$173,930

Renewal

$87,986

Marketing results:
• Highmark- Quote provided was +10.6% over current rates.
• Aetna- released a quote +54% over current rates
• Cigna- Declined to quote, couldn’t provide a competitive alternative
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Effective 12/1/2025
Carrier
Plan Option

In-Network

Deductible - Individual/Family

Primary Care / Specialist Copay

Referrals Required
Telemedicine
Laboratory 
Diagnostic X-Ray 
Complex Imaging 
ER Copay / Waived if Admitted?
Observ. Room / Waived if Admitted? 
Urgent Care
Inpatient Hospitalization
Outpatient Surgery 
Fertility Benefits

Prescription 

Routine Eye Exam 
Vision Hardware
OOP Max - Individual/Family
Network

Out-of-Network
Deductible - Individual/Family
OOP Max - Individual/Family
Member Coinsurance

Monthly Cost Analysis Enrolled Current Renewal Revised Enrolled Current Renewal Revised
   Employee Only 39 $635.64 $751.41 $688.12 24 $684.64 $807.78 $740.08
   Employee + Child 17 $1,133.32 $1,339.73 $1,226.89 13 $1,220.75 $1,440.31 $1,319.60
   Employee + Spouse 0 $1,462.58 $1,728.96 $1,583.33 0 $1,575.35 $1,858.69 $1,702.92
   Employee + Family 0 $1,864.95 $2,204.60 $2,018.91 0 $2,008.75 $2,370.04 $2,171.41
Premium 56 $44,056 $52,080 $47,694 37 $32,301 $38,111 $34,917

Variance % 18.2% 8.3% 18.0% 8.1%

Current               
Renewal           

Annual  Variance % / $
Revised Renewal      

Annual Variance % / $

$40 $35
$80 $70

$0 $0

$0/$0 $0/$0

$0 Freestanging $0; Hospital $70

PCP $15 (Office); $10 (Virtual)
SP $35 (Office); $25 (Virtual)

Yes No

PCP $20 (Office); $15 (Virtual)
SP $40 (Office); $30 (Virtual)

Medical Benefit Comparison Prepared for IECI dba One Bright Ray
Current/Renewal

In-Network

POS $20/$40/$250 PPO $15/$35/$150
IBX

In-Network

$85 $70
$150/Day; 5 Day Max

$250/ No $200/ No
$250/ Yes $200/ Yes

$250/Day; 5 Day Max
$150

$3 Value Generics/$15 Generic/$35 Brand/$50 Non-
Formulary /50% to $500 Specialty

$3 Value Generics/$15 Generic/$35 Brand/$50 Non-
Formulary /50% to $500 Specialty

standard fertility- see plan docs for details standard fertility- see plan docs for details
$250

Keystone POS Personal Choice PPO
Out-of-Network Out-of-Network

$35 $0

$7,900/$15,800 $7,900/$15,800
$100 Hardware Reimbursement/ 2 Years$100 Hardware Reimbursement/ 2 Years

50%

$5,000/$10,000 $2,500/$5,000
$30,000/$60,000 $10,000/$20,000

50%

TOTAL PREMIUM  - 93 EnrolledTotal Cost Analysis

$82,611 $991,326
8.2% $75,036

Monthly Annual

$90,191 $1,082,294
18.1%

$916,290$76,358

$166,004

Medical

IBX Renewal
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Tier # Enrolled Current Rates Monthly Employer Cost % of Monthly ER Cost Monthly Employee Cost EE Payroll Deduction
EE 39 $635.64 $635.64 100.00% $0.00 $0.00
EC 17 $1,133.32 $1,133.32 100.00% $0.00 $0.00
ES 0 $1,462.58 $635.64 43.46% $826.94 $413.47
F 0 $1,864.95 $1,133.32 60.77% $731.63 $365.82

Total 56 $44,056.40 $44,056.40 $0.00

Tier # Enrolled Current Rates Monthly Employer Cost % of Monthly ER Cost Monthly Employee Cost EE Payroll Deduction
EE 24 $684.64 $635.64 92.84% $49.00 $24.50
EC 13 $1,220.75 $1,133.32 92.84% $87.43 $43.72
ES 0 $1,575.35 $635.64 40.35% $939.71 $469.86
F 0 $2,008.75 $1,133.32 56.42% $875.43 $437.72

Total 37 $32,301.11 $29,988.52 $2,312.59
Monthly Total 93 $76,357.51 $74,044.92 $2,312.59

Annual Total 93 $916,290.12 $888,539.04 $27,751.08

Tier # Enrolled Renewal Rates Monthly Employer Cost % of Monthly ER Cost Monthly Employee Cost EE Payroll Deduction Change in EE Deductions
EE 39 $688.12 $688.12 100.00% $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
EC 17 $1,226.89 $1,226.89 100.00% $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
ES 0 $1,583.33 $688.12 43.46% $895.21 $447.61 $34.13
F 0 $2,018.91 $1,226.89 60.77% $792.02 $396.01 $30.19

TOTAL 56 $47,693.81 $47,693.81 $0.00

Tier # Enrolled Renewal Rates Monthly Employer Cost % of Monthly ER Cost Monthly Employee Cost EE Payroll Deduction Change in EE Deductions
EE 24 $740.08 $688.12 92.98% $51.96 $25.98 $1.48
EC 13 $1,319.60 $1,226.89 92.97% $92.71 $46.36 $2.64
ES 0 $1,702.92 $688.12 40.41% $1,014.80 $507.40 $37.54
F 0 $2,171.41 $1,226.89 56.50% $944.52 $472.26 $34.55

TOTAL 37 $34,916.72 $32,464.45 $2,452.27
Monthly Total 93 $82,610.53 $80,158.26 $2,452.27

Annual Total 93 $991,326.36 $961,899.12 $29,427.24
Annual Increase $73,360.08
Premium Credit -$20,000.00
Net Impact (+4.9%) $53,360.00

CONTRIBUTION SCENARIO 

Current Contribution Scenario:
POS $20/$40/$250

PPO $15/$35/$150

Renewal Contribution Scenario:
POS $20/$40/$250

PPO $15/$35/$150

Medical 

Employee Contributions
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Medical

IBX Renewal vs. Alternatives

Effective 12/1/2025
Carrier
Plan Option

In-Network

Deductible - Individual/Family

Primary Care / Specialist Copay

Referrals Required
Telemedicine
Laboratory 
Diagnostic X-Ray 
Complex Imaging 
ER Copay / Waived if Admitted?
Observ. Room / Waived if Admitted? 
Urgent Care
Inpatient Hospitalization
Outpatient Surgery 
Fertility Benefits

Prescription 

Routine Eye Exam 
Vision Hardware
OOP Max - Individual/Family
Network

Out-of-Network
Deductible - Individual/Family
OOP Max - Individual/Family
Member Coinsurance

Monthly Cost Analysis Enrolled Current Renewal Revised Enrolled Current Renewal Revised Enrolled Rates Enrolled Rates
   Employee Only 39 $635.64 $751.41 $688.12 24 $684.64 $807.78 $740.08 39 $661.84 24 $724.07
   Employee + Child 17 $1,133.32 $1,339.73 $1,226.89 13 $1,220.75 $1,440.31 $1,319.60 17 $1,180.03 13 $1,291.04
   Employee + Spouse 0 $1,462.58 $1,728.96 $1,583.33 0 $1,575.35 $1,858.69 $1,702.92 0 $1,522.86 0 $1,666.09
   Employee + Family 0 $1,864.95 $2,204.60 $2,018.91 0 $2,008.75 $2,370.04 $2,171.41 0 $1,941.80 0 $2,124.45
Premium 56 $44,056 $52,080 $47,694 37 $32,301 $38,111 $34,917 56 $45,872 37 $34,161

Variance % 18.2% 8.3% 18.0% 8.1% 4.1% 5.8%

Current               
Renewal           

Annual  Variance % / $
Revised Renewal      

Annual Variance % / $

$40 $35 $60 $40
$80 $70 $200 $80

$0 $0 $0 $0

$0/$0 $0/$0 $0/$0 $0/$0

$0 Freestanging $0; Hospital $70 $0 Freestanging $0; Hospital $80

PCP $15 (Office); $10 (Virtual)
SP $35 (Office); $25 (Virtual)

PCP $30 (Office); $20 (Virtual)
SP $60 (Office); $40 (Virtual)

PCP $20 (Office); $15 (Virtual)
SP $40 (Office); $30 (Virtual)

Yes No Yes No

PCP $20 (Office); $15 (Virtual)
SP $40 (Office); $30 (Virtual)

Medical Benefit Comparison Prepared for IECI dba One Bright Ray
Current/Renewal Alternative

In-Network In-Network In-Network

POS $20/$40/$250 PPO $15/$35/$150 POS $30/$60/$400 PPO $20/$40/$250
IBX

In-Network

IBX

$85 $70 $100 $85
$150/Day; 5 Day Max $400/Day; 5 Day Max $250/Day; 5 Day Max

$250/ No $200/ No $300/ No $250/ No
$250/ Yes $200/ Yes $300/ Yes $250/ Yes

$250/Day; 5 Day Max
$150 $400 $250

$3 Value Generics/$15 Generic/$35 Brand/$50 Non-
Formulary /50% to $500 Specialty

$3 Value Generics/$15 Generic/$35 Brand/$50 Non-
Formulary /50% to $500 Specialty

$3 Value Generics/$15 Generic/$35 Brand/$50 Non-
Formulary /50% to $500 Specialty

$3 Value Generics/$15 Generic/$35 Brand/$50 Non-
Formulary /50% to $500 Specialty

standard fertility- see plan docs for details standard fertility- see plan docs for details standard fertility- see plan docs for details standard fertility- see plan docs for details
$250

Keystone POS Personal Choice PPO Keystone POS Personal Choice PPO
Out-of-Network Out-of-Network Out-of-Network Out-of-Network

$35 $0 $40 $0

$7,900/$15,800 $7,900/$15,800 $7,900/$15,800 $7,900/$15,800
$100 Hardware Reimbursement/ 2 Years$100 Hardware Reimbursement/ 2 Years $100 Hardware Reimbursement/ 2 Years $100 Hardware Reimbursement/ 2 Years

50% 50% 50%

$5,000/$10,000 $2,500/$5,000 $5,000/$10,000 $2,500/$5,000
$30,000/$60,000 $10,000/$20,000 $30,000/$60,000 $10,000/$20,000

50%

TOTAL PREMIUM  - 93 Enrolled TOTAL ALTERNATIVE PREMIUM  - 93 Enrolled
AnnualTotal Cost Analysis Monthly

$82,611 $991,326
8.2% $75,036

Monthly Annual

$90,191 $1,082,294
18.1%

$916,290$76,358

$166,004

$80,033 $960,402

4.8% $44,112
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Medical 

Employee Contributions

Tier # Enrolled Current Rates Monthly Employer Cost % of Monthly ER Cost Monthly Employee Cost EE Payroll Deduction
EE 39 $635.64 $635.64 100.00% $0.00 $0.00
EC 17 $1,133.32 $1,133.32 100.00% $0.00 $0.00
ES 0 $1,462.58 $635.64 43.46% $826.94 $413.47
F 0 $1,864.95 $1,133.32 60.77% $731.63 $365.82

Total 56 $44,056.40 $44,056.40 $0.00

Tier # Enrolled Current Rates Monthly Employer Cost % of Monthly ER Cost Monthly Employee Cost EE Payroll Deduction
EE 24 $684.64 $635.64 92.84% $49.00 $24.50
EC 13 $1,220.75 $1,133.32 92.84% $87.43 $43.72
ES 0 $1,575.35 $635.64 40.35% $939.71 $469.86
F 0 $2,008.75 $1,133.32 56.42% $875.43 $437.72

Total 37 $32,301.11 $29,988.52 $2,312.59
Monthly Total 93 $76,357.51 $74,044.92 $2,312.59

Annual Total 93 $916,290.12 $888,539.04 $27,751.08

Tier # Enrolled Rates Monthly Employer Cost % of Monthly ER Cost Monthly Employee Cost EE Payroll Deduction Change in EE Deductions
EE 39 $661.84 $661.84 100.00% $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
EC 17 $1,180.03 $1,180.03 100.00% $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
ES 0 $1,522.86 $661.84 43.46% $861.02 $430.51 -$17.10
F 0 $1,941.80 $1,180.03 60.77% $761.77 $380.89 -$15.13

TOTAL 56 $45,872.27 $45,872.27 $0.00

Tier # Enrolled Rates Monthly Employer Cost % of Monthly ER Cost Monthly Employee Cost EE Payroll Deduction  Change in EE Deductions
EE 24 $724.07 $661.84 91.41% $62.23 $31.12 $5.13
EC 13 $1,291.04 $1,180.03 91.40% $111.01 $55.51 $9.15
ES 0 $1,666.09 $661.84 39.72% $1,004.25 $502.13 -$5.27
F 0 $2,124.45 $1,180.03 55.55% $944.42 $472.21 -$0.05

TOTAL 37 $34,161.20 $31,224.55 $2,936.65
Monthly Total 93 $80,033.47 $77,096.82 $2,936.65

Annual Total 93 $960,401.64 $925,161.84 $35,239.80
Annual Increase $36,622.80
Premium Credit -$20,000.00
Net Impact (+1.4%) $16,622.00

CONTRIBUTION SCENARIO 

Current Contribution Scenario:
POS $20/$40/$250

PPO $15/$35/$150

Alternative Contribution Scenario:
POS $30/$60/$400

PPO $20/$40/$250



Copyright © Exude, Inc. All Rights Reserved

8

Dental

Metlife Renewal

Effective 12/1/2024
Carrier
Plan Option

In-Network Out-of-Network In-Network
Deductible - Individual/Family $25/$75 (CY) $25/$75 (CY) $25/$75 (CY)
Annual Maximum $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
Preventive Services 100% (Ded Waived) 100% (Ded Waived) 100% (Ded Waived)
Basic Services 80% 80% 80%
Major Services 50% 50% 50%
Endo, Perio, Anesthesia, Oral Surgery 80% 80% 80%
Orthodontic Services
Out of Network Reimbursement N/A Fee Schedule N/A

Additional Features
Frequency of Exams/Cleanings
White Fillings
Dependent Age Limits (Child/FTS)
Open Enrollment Included?

Late Entrant Penalties

Guidelines
Network PPO Any Dentist PPO
Participation Requirements
Rate Guarantee

Enrollment / Rates Enrolled Rate Enrolled Rates
   Employee Only 65 $31.30 65 $36.00
   Employee +  Dependent (s) 28 $84.50 28 $97.18
Monthly Premium 93 $4,401 93 $5,061
Annual Premium $52,806 $60,732

Annual Variance $ $7,926
Variance % 15.0%

$1,000

Dental Benefit Comparison Prepared for IECI dba One Bright Ray

Current Renewal
MetLife MetLife

PPO PPO
Out-of-Network

$25/$75 (CY)

2 Per Year/ 2 Per Year 2 Per Year/ 2 Per Year

100% (Ded Waived)
80%
50%
80%

50% to $1,000 Lifetime Max (child only) 50% to $1,000 Lifetime Max (child only)
Fee Schedule

Additional Features Additional Features

Anterior & Posterior Anterior & Posterior
To Age 26 To Age 26

Yes Yes

Late enrollees cannot enroll unless subject to a 
qualifying life event

Late enrollees cannot enroll unless subject to a 
qualifying life event

Guidelines Guidelines
Any Dentist

89% and at least 10 lives 89% and at least 10 lives
1 Year 1 Year
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Dental

Metlife Renewal vs. Equitable Alternative

Effective 12/1/2024
Carrier
Plan Option

In-Network Out-of-Network In-Network In-Network Out-of-Network
Deductible - Individual/Family $25/$75 (CY) $25/$75 (CY) $25/$75 (CY) $25/$75 (CY) $25/$75 (CY)
Annual Maximum $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
Preventive Services 100% (Ded Waived) 100% (Ded Waived) 100% (Ded Waived) 100% (Ded Waived) 100% (Ded Waived)
Basic Services 80% 80% 80% 80% 80%
Major Services 50% 50% 50% 50% 50%
Endo, Perio, Anesthesia, Oral Surgery 80% 80% 80% 80% 80%
Orthodontic Services
Out of Network Reimbursement N/A Fee Schedule N/A N/A MAC

Additional Features
Frequency of Exams/Cleanings
White Fillings
Dependent Age Limits (Child/FTS)
Open Enrollment Included?

Late Entrant Penalties

Guidelines
Network PPO Any Dentist PPO Any Dentist
Participation Requirements
Rate Guarantee

Enrollment / Rates Enrolled Rate Enrolled Rates # Enrolled Rates
   Employee Only 65 $31.30 65 $36.00 65 $22.35
   Employee +  Dependent (s) 28 $84.50 28 $97.18 28 $68.58
Monthly Premium 93 $4,401 93 $5,061 93 $3,373
Annual Premium $52,806 $60,732 $40,476

Annual Variance $ $7,926 -$12,330
Variance % 15.0% -23.3%

$1,000

Dental Benefit Comparison Prepared for IECI dba One Bright Ray

Current Renewal Alternative
MetLife MetLife Equitable

PPO PPO PPO
Out-of-Network

$25/$75 (CY)

2 Per Year/ 2 Per Year 2 Per Year/ 2 Per Year 2 Per Year / 2 Per Year

100% (Ded Waived)
80%
50%
80%

50% to $1,000 Lifetime Max (child only) 50% to $1,000 Lifetime Max (child only) 50% to $1,000 Lifetime Max (child only)
Fee Schedule

Additional Features Additional Features Additional Features

Anterior & Posterior Anterior & Posterior Anterior & Posterior
To Age 26 To Age 26 To Age 26

Yes Yes Yes

Late enrollees cannot enroll unless subject to a 
qualifying life event

Late enrollees cannot enroll unless subject to a 
qualifying life event

12 Months Basic Services
12 Months Major Services
12 Months Ortho Services

Guidelines Guidelines Guidelines
Any Dentist

89% and at least 10 lives 89% and at least 10 lives Greater of 10 enrolled lives or 92% of eligible employees
1 Year 1 Year 2 Year RG Through 12/1/2026

*Network analysis included as separate document.
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Dental

Employee Contributions

Tier # Enrolled Current Rates Monthly Employer Cost % of Monthly ER Cost Monthly Employee Cost EE Payroll Deduction
EE 65 $31.30 $31.30 100.00% $0.00 $0.00
EC 0 $84.50 $84.50 100.00% $0.00 $0.00
ES 0 $84.50 $31.30 37.04% $53.20 $26.60
F 28 $84.50 $84.50 100.00% $0.00 $0.00

Total 93 $4,400.50 $4,400.50 $0.00
Monthly Total 93 $4,400.50 $4,400.50 $0.00

Annual Total 93 $52,806.00 $52,806.00 $0.00

Tier # Enrolled Renewal Rates Monthly Employer Cost % of Monthly ER Cost Monthly Employee Cost EE Payroll Deduction
EE 65 $36.00 $36.00 100.00% $0.00 $0.00
EC 0 $97.18 $97.18 100.00% $0.00 $0.00
ES 0 $97.18 $36.00 37.04% $61.18 $7.98
F 28 $97.18 $97.18 100.00% $0.00 $0.00

TOTAL 93 $5,061.04 $5,061.04 $0.00
Monthly Total 93 $5,061.04 $5,061.04 $0.00

Annual Total 93 $60,732.48 $60,732.48 $0.00
Annual Increase $7,926.48

Tier # Enrolled Rates Monthly Employer Cost % of Monthly ER Cost Monthly Employee Cost EE Payroll Deduction
EE 65 $22.35 $22.35 100.00% $0.00 $0.00
EC 0 $68.58 $68.58 100.00% $0.00 $0.00
ES 0 $68.58 $22.35 32.59% $46.23 $23.12
F 28 $68.58 $68.58 100.00% $0.00 $0.00

TOTAL 93 $3,372.99 $3,372.99 $0.00
Monthly Total 93 $3,372.99 $3,372.99 $0.00

Annual Total 93 $40,475.88 $40,475.88 $0.00
Annual Decrease -$12,330.12

DENTAL CONTRIBUTION SCENARIO

Current Contribution Scenario:
Metlife PPO

Renewal Contribution Scenario:
Metlife PPO

Alternative Contribution Scenario:
Alternative Equitable
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Life Insurance

Metlife

Effective 12/1/2024 Current Renewal
Life & AD&D MetLife MetLife

Benefit Amount Flat $50,000 Flat $50,000
Guaranteed Issue $50,000 $50,000
Age Reduction 35% @ age 65; 50% @ age 70 35% @ age 65; 50% @ age 70
Rate Guarantee 1 Year 1 Year
Volume $4,947,619 $4,947,619
Life Rate/$1,000 $0.046 $0.046
AD&D Rate/$1,000 $0.017 $0.017

Total Cost Analysis
Enrollment 100 100
Monthly Premium $312 $312
Annual Premium $3,740 $3,740

Annual Variance $ $0
Variance % 0.0%

Employer Paid Ancillary Benefit Comparison Prepared for IECI dba One Bright Ray

Total Premium
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Board   

One Bright Ray, Inc. 
1142 E. Erie Ave. 

Philadelphia, PA 19124 

 
 

T: 215.744.6000  |  onebrightraycommunity.org  |  F: 215.543.5944 

 

2025–2026 BOARD MEETING TENTATIVE SCHEDULE 

 

 
 

DATE 
 

TIME 
 

LOCATION 

 
 

Wednesday, 
October 1, 2025 

 
 

3:00 p.m. 

 
 

Zoom (Virtual Meeting) 
 
 

 
 

Wednesday, 
November 19, 2025 

 
 

3:00 p.m. 

 
 

Zoom (Virtual Meeting) 
 
 
 

 
 

Wednesday, 
February 4, 2026 

 
 

3:00 p.m. 

 
 

Zoom (Virtual Meeting) 
 
 
 

 
 

Wednesday, 
April 29, 2026 

 
 

3:00 p.m. 

 
 

Zoom (Virtual Meeting) 
 
 
 

 
 

Wednesday,  
June 3, 2026 

 
 

3:00 p.m. 

 
 

Zoom (Virtual Meeting) 
 
 

 



One Bright Ray Inc. 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

November 19, 2025 
 

RESOLUTION: # 11/19/25-1 
 

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of IECI dba One Bright Ray, Inc. recognizes the need to 
appoint an additional member to support the goals, responsibilities, and growth of the 
organization; and 
 
 
WHEREAS, the Board has reviewed the identified qualified candidate who possesses the 
experience, character, and commitment aligned with the mission and values of the organization; 
 
 
BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors of IECI dba One Bright Ray, Inc. hereby 
appoints Lisette Gonzalez. 
 
Recording of the vote:  
 
Board Members: YEA NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN COMMENT 

Ludmiladia Gomez ✓     

Cassandra McLaughlin ✓     

Erica Mendez ✓     

Alberta Proietta O’Brien ✓     

Joseph H.G. Proietta ✓     

Joycet Velasquez   ✓   

 
Summary:  Y 5 N  AB 1 ABT  

 
The motion has  Passed ✓ Failed  Been Tabled  

 

Frances Velazquez 

____________________________________________ 
11/19/25       Frances Velazquez, MSA, Secretary    



One Bright Ray Inc. 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

November 19, 2025 
 

RESOLUTION: # 11/19/25-2 
 

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of IECI dba One Bright Ray, Inc. has been presented with 
draft audited financial statements for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025; 
 
 
WHEREAS, the Board has reviewed the draft audited financial statements as prepared by the 
independent auditing firm and discussed any findings, recommendations, or adjustments noted 
therein; and  
 
 
BE IT RESOLVED, the Board approves the draft audited financial statements with the attached 
revisions; 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Board authorizes management to finalize the financial 
statements and proceed with any necessary submissions or distributions as required. 
 
Recording of the vote:  
 
Board Members: YEA NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN COMMENT 

Ludmiladia Gomez ✓     

Lisette Gonzalez ✓     

Cassandra McLaughlin ✓     

Erica Mendez ✓     

Alberta Proietta O’Brien ✓     

Joseph H.G. Proietta ✓     

Joycet Velasquez   ✓   

 
Summary:  Y 6 N  AB 1 ABT  

 
The motion has  Passed ✓ Failed  Been Tabled  

Frances Velazquez 

____________________________________________ 
11/19/25       Frances Velazquez, MSA, Secretary    



One Bright Ray Inc. 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

November 19, 2025 
 

RESOLUTION: # 11/19/25-3 
 

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of IECI dba OBR, Inc. recognizes the importance of 
providing comprehensive medical and dental benefits to its employees; and   
 
 
WHEREAS, the administration of OBR Inc. has reviewed proposals from various insurance 
carriers and has presented recommendations to the Board for the employee medical and dental 
benefit plans for the plan year beginning December 1, 2025, and ending November 30, 2026; and 
  
 
BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Directors of IECI dba One Bright Ray, Inc. hereby approves 
and adopts the medical and dental employee plans and associated premium rates for the plan year 
effective December 1, 2025. 
 
Recording of the vote:  
 
Board Members: YEA NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN COMMENT 

Ludmiladia Gomez ✓     

Lisette Gonzalez ✓     

Cassandra McLaughlin ✓     

Erica Mendez ✓     

Alberta Proietta O’Brien ✓     

Joseph H.G. Proietta ✓     

Joycet Velasquez   ✓   

 
Summary:  Y 6 N  AB 1 ABT  

 
The motion has  Passed ✓ Failed  Been Tabled  

 

Frances Velazquez 

____________________________________________ 
11/19/25       Frances Velazquez, MSA, Secretary    
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